

	2022	H1 2023	2023			2024	2025	2026
	Actuals	Actuals	Consensus			Consensus	Consensus	Consensus
			Average	Highest	Lowest	Average	Average	Average
Net Sales	976,6	496,6	1008,2	1013,0	1001,9	1033,2	1078,0	1128,2
<i>Year on Year change</i>	<i>8,5%</i>	<i>2,6%</i>	<i>3,2%</i>	<i>3,7%</i>	<i>2,6%</i>	<i>2,5%</i>	<i>4,3%</i>	<i>4,7%</i>
	0,0%							
<i>Of which API Solutions</i>	709,1	362,4	721,7	731,2	705,9	720,2	730,5	746,1
	5,3%	0,2%	1,8%	3,1%	-0,5%	-0,2%	1,4%	2,1%
<i>- API Solutions - Other Clients</i>	336,5	169,8	362,4	383,6	352,1	389,5	425,2	462,4
	9,6%	1,9%	7,7%	14,0%	4,6%	7,5%	9,2%	8,8%
<i>- API Solutions - Sanofi</i>	372,6	192,7	359,3	371,9	340,7	330,7	305,4	283,6
	1,6%	-1,2%	-3,6%	-0,2%	-8,6%	-8,0%	-7,7%	-7,1%
<i>Of which CDMO</i>	267,4	134,2	286,5	297,1	278,9	312,9	347,5	382,2
	18,3%	9,8%	7,2%	11,1%	4,3%	9,2%	11,0%	10,0%
<i>- CDMO - Other Clients</i>	168,4	82,7	187,6	199,0	174,7	212,4	244,2	276,0
	10,7%	18,5%	11,4%	18,2%	3,8%	13,2%	15,0%	13,0%
<i>- CDMO - Sanofi</i>	99,0	51,4	98,9	108,9	88,4	100,5	103,2	106,2
	33,8%	-1,8%	-0,1%	10,0%	-10,7%	1,7%	2,7%	2,9%
<i>Of which other clients</i>	504,9	252,5	550,0	564,2	536,7	601,9	669,4	738,4
	10,0%	6,8%	8,9%	11,8%	6,3%	9,4%	11,2%	10,3%
<i>Of which Sanofi</i>	471,6	244,1	458,2	468,2	438,8	431,3	408,6	389,8
	7,0%	-1,3%	-2,8%	-0,7%	-7,0%	-5,9%	-5,3%	-4,6%
Other Revenues	4,3	1,9	3,8	4,3	2,3	3,8	3,9	3,9
GROSS PROFIT	176,9	97	162,6	181,1	128,5	169,7	189,8	211,9
<i>Year on Year change</i>			<i>-8%</i>	<i>2,4%</i>	<i>-27,4%</i>	<i>4,4%</i>	<i>11,9%</i>	<i>11,6%</i>
<i>GP Margin</i>	<i>18,1%</i>	<i>19,5%</i>	<i>16,1%</i>	<i>18,1%</i>	<i>12,7%</i>	<i>16,4%</i>	<i>17,6%</i>	<i>18,8%</i>
EBITDA	93,7	52,1	91,5	102,6	79,2	113,4	136,9	160,7
<i>Restructuring costs and similar items</i>	26,3	10,4	9,6	22	0	3,6	6,4	8,6
CORE EBITDA	120,0	62,5	100,6	104,0	95,5	115,8	141,6	167,3
<i>CORE EBITDA Margin</i>	<i>12,3%</i>	<i>12,6%</i>	<i>10,0%</i>	<i>10,3%</i>	<i>9,5%</i>	<i>11,2%</i>	<i>13,1%</i>	<i>14,8%</i>
Operating Income	-0,8	16	17,2	26,5	7,2	31,2	49,7	70,0
Finance revenues/costs	4,0	-3,3	-3,6	5,7	-10,0	-2,5	-2,5	-2,7
Income before tax	3,1	12,6	11,7	20,3	4,7	27,0	45,9	66,0
Income tax Expense	-18,2	50,1	44,9	52,1	25,0	-6,7	-11,3	-16,3
Net Income	-15,0	62,8	56,6	68,2	38,6	20,3	34,6	49,7
Average number of shares in millions	93,7	93,9	95,1			95,1	95,1	95,1
EPS	-0,16	0,67	0,60	0,73	0,41	0,21	0,37	0,53
CAPEX	138	69	129	151	119	129	127	111
Core Cash Flow	-54	-91	-78	-36	-173	17	43	60

*: 6 contributors - February 7 2024